	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact	
 b. Create a significant hazard to and accident conditions invo 					
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project does not involve public or the environment through release hazardous material.					
c. Emit hazardous emissions o waste within one-quarter mil				s, substances, or	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project does not involve substance, or waste and is not within proposed project would have no haza	n one-quarter mi	le of an existing o	r proposed school		
d. Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment? ()					
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project site is not located on the State of California Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List of sites published by California Environmental Protection Agency (CAL/EPA). The site is not known or anticipated to have been contaminated with hazardous materials and no hazardous material storage facilities are known to exist onsite.					
e. For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area? ()					
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project site is not within an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public airport or public use airport. The nearest public use airport is the Bob Hope Airport in Burbank. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the vicinity of an airport and would have no associated impacts.					
f. For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area? ()					
				\boxtimes	

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The project site is not within the vicinity of a private airstrip. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the vicinity of a private airstrip and would have no associated impacts.

g. Impair implementation of or p emergency evacuation plan?		ere with an adopted	emergency resp	onse plan or
WHY? The City of Pasadena maintain onset of a major disaster (e.g., a major plan. In case of a disaster, the Fire De Police Department devises evacuation City has pre-planned evacuation route Wash, and the Jones Reservoir.	r earthquake). epartment is re n routes based	The Pasadena Fire sponsible for implent on the specific circ	Department main nenting the plan, cumstance of the	ntains the disaster and the Pasadena emergency. The
The construction and operation of the physical barriers on any existing public the applicant is required to submit appermit. Adherence to these requirememergency response and evacuation process.	e streets. To e opropriate plan nents ensures	ensure compliance vons for plan review	vith zoning, buildi prior to the issua	ng and fire codes, ance of a building
 h. Expose people or structures including where wildlands are wildlands? () 				
				\boxtimes
WHY? As shown on Plate P-2 of the 2 very high fire hazard. In addition, the any wildlands. Therefore, the propose loss, injury or death involving wild land	project site is d project would	surrounded by urba d not expose people	n development a or structures to a	nd not adjacent to a significant risk of
11. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QU	ALITY. Would	the project:		
a. Violate any water quality stan	dards or waste	e discharge requiren	nents? ()	
				\boxtimes
WHY? Section 303 of the federal Cle protect the beneficial uses of receivir Regional Water Quality Control Boards	ng waters. In	accordance with C	alifornia's Porter	/Cologne Act, the

are required to develop water quality objectives that ensure their region meets the requirements of Section 303 of the Clean Water Act.

Pasadena is within the greater Los Angeles River watershed, and thus, within the jurisdiction of the Los Angeles RWQCB. The Los Angeles RWQCB adopted water quality objectives in its Stormwater Quality Management Plan (SQMP). This SQMP is designed to ensure stormwater achieves compliance with

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

receiving water limitations. Thus, stormwater generated by a development that complies with the SQMP does not exceed the limitations of receiving waters, and thus does not exceed water quality standards.

Compliance with the SQMP is ensured by Section 402 of the Clean Water Act, which is known as the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). Under this section, municipalities are required to obtain permits for the water pollution generated by stormwater in their jurisdiction. These permits are known as Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) permits. Los Angeles County and 85 incorporated Cities therein, including the City of Pasadena, obtained an MS4 (Permit # 01-182) from the Los Angeles RWQCB, most recently in 2001. Under this MS4, each permitted municipality is required to implement the SQMP.

In accordance with the County-wide MS4 permit, all new developments must comply with the SQMP. In addition, as required by the MS4 permit, the City of Pasadena has adopted a Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) ordinance to ensure new developments comply with SQMP. This ordinance requires most new developments to submit a plan to the City that demonstrates how the project will comply with the City's SUSMP.

None of the proposed uses are point source generators of water pollutants, and thus, no quantifiable water quality standards apply to the project. As an urban development, the proposed project would add typical, urban, nonpoint-source pollutants to storm water runoff. As discussed, these pollutants are permitted by the County-wide MS4 permit, and would not exceed any receiving water limitations. Furthermore, the proposed development does not meet the City's SUSMP requirement thresholds, and thus, water pollutants generated from the development are considered negligible. Therefore, the proposed project would not violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements, and would have no related significant impacts.

b.	Substantially deplete groundw such that there would be a net level (e.g., the production rate support existing land uses or p	deficit in aquife of pre-existing	er volume or a lo nearby wells w	wering of the local goodle	roundwater table which would not
					\boxtimes
groundw area, wh	The project would not install any rater. In addition, there are no nich could be intercepted by expould not physically interfere with	known aquifer xcavation or de	conditions at the conditions a	he project site or in	the surrounding
Power.	ect will use the existing water s The project will not result in any ground water, stored in the Ra	y increase in wa			
	drought conditions, the project r 13 of the Pasadena Municipal		with the Wate	er Shortage Proced	lures Ordinance
c. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner, which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on-or off-site? ()					
	·				\boxtimes

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The project site is currently virtually flat and runoff onsite drains as sheet flow from north to south. The project site does not contain any discernable streams, rivers, or other drainage features. Development of the proposed improvements will involve minor grading, but will not alter the drainage pattern of the site or surrounding area, nor will run off from the site be increased.

d. Substantially alter the existing of the course of a stream or rimanner, which would result in	ver, or substa	ntially increase the i		
				\boxtimes
WHY? As discussed, the project would not involve altering a discernable dra patterns are not expected to cause floor eliminated through the required comp post-development peak storm water rurates. Compliance with this SUSMP rand approval process.	inage course. oding. Regard liance with the unoff rates to	The proposed mir lless, the project's p e City's SUSMP or not exceed pre-dev	nor changes to the otential to cause dinance. This overlopment peak s	ne site's drainage flooding would be rdinance requires storm water runoff
Since the project does not involve alt discharge rates are required to not exc potential to alter drainage patterns or in project would not cause flooding and we	ceed pre-devencrease runoff	lopment rates, the part that would result in	proposed project of	does not have the
e. Create or contribute runoff stormwater drainage systems				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed project could However, as discussed above in Secti would ensure that post-development pstorm water runoff rates. Therefore, proposed development.	ions 11.c) and eak storm wa	d 11.d), compliance ater runoff rates to	with the City's S not exceed pre-d	SUSMP ordinance levelopment peak
Similarly, as discussed above in Section source, urban stormwater pollutants. The project, through the City's SUSMP of pollutants to the maximum extent pract would exceed the capacity of the storm of polluted runoff.	hese pollutant ordinance, is icable. There	s are covered by the required to implem fore, the proposed	e County-wide MS nent BMPs to re project would not	64 permit, and the duce stormwater create runoff that
f. Otherwise substantially degrad	de water quali	ty? ()		
				\boxtimes
WHY? As discussed above, the proppollutants. The only long-term wate				

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

stormwater pollutants. Compliance with the City's SUSMP ordinance will ensure these stormwater pollutants would not substantially degrade water quality.

The project, however, also has the potential to generate short-term water pollutants during construction, including sediment, trash, construction materials, and equipment fluids. The County-wide MS4 permit requires construction sites to implement BMPs to reduce the potential for construction-induced water pollutant impacts. These BMPs include methods to prevent contaminated construction site stormwater from entering the drainage system and preventing construction-induced contaminates from entering the drainage system. The MS4 identifies the following minimum requirements for construction sites in Los Angeles County:

- 1. Sediments generated on the project site shall be retained using adequate Treatment Control or Structural BMPs;
- 2. Construction-related materials, wastes, spills or residues shall be retained at the project site to avoid discharge to streets, drainage facilities, receiving waters, or adjacent properties by wind or runoff;
- 3. Non-storm water runoff from equipment and vehicle washing and any other activity shall be contained at the project site; and
- 4. Erosion from slopes and channels shall be controlled by implementing an effective combination of BMPs (as approved in Regional Board Resolution No. 99-03), such as the limiting of grading scheduled during the wet season; inspecting graded areas during rain events; planting and maintenance of vegetation on slopes; and covering erosion susceptible slopes.

g. Place housing within a 100-y Boundary or Flood Insurance R adopted Safety Element of the G	ate Map or dam	inundation ar	ea as shown in the (City of Pasadena
				\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed project involves the place housing within a flood hazard are impacts.	e renovation of a or dam inund	an existing pa ation area, an	rk. Therefore, the p d the project would	project would not have no related
h. Place within a 100-year flood ha	azard area struc	tures, which w	ould impede or redire	ect flood flows?
				\boxtimes
WHY? No portions of the City of Pasa Emergency Management Agency (FEN entire City is in Zone D, for which no proposed project would not place struct have no related impacts.	/IA). As shown floodplain mana	on FEMA ma gement regul	ap Community Numer ations are required.	ber 065050, the Therefore, the
 Expose people or structures to flooding as a result of the failure 			or death involving flo	ooding, including
				\boxtimes
Central Park Master Plan Initial Study	April 26, 2007	7,	Page 20	

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No impact

WHY? No portions of the City of Pasadena are within a 100-year floodplain identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). As shown on FEMA map Community Number 065050, the entire City is in Zone D, for which no floodplain management regulations are required. In addition, according to the City's Dam Failure Inundation Map (Plate P-2, of the adopted 2002 Safety Element of the City's General Plan) the project is not located in a dam inundation area. Therefore, the project would not have a significant impact from exposing people or structures to flooding risks, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.

	j.	Inundation by seiche, tsunami	, or mudflow? ()		
						\boxtimes
to b	e in	The City of Pasadena is not locaundated by either a seiche or the garding seismic hazards such	sunami. For mudf	low see responses		
12.	LA	ND USE AND PLANNING. W	ould the project:			
	a.	Physically divide an existing co	ommunity? ()			
						\boxtimes
wh	Y? 7	The project will not physically div	vide an existing cor	nmunity because it	is open space.	
	 Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect? () 					diction over ordinance)
						\boxtimes
Plan	La	The project is consistent with be not use Designation in the add the use of the site and will not c	opted 2004 Land	Use Element. The	e project does not	propose to
	C.	Conflict with any applicable h plan (NCCP)? ()	abitat conservation	n plan (HCP) or na	atural community o	onservation
						\boxtimes
WH \ withi	/? (in th	Currently, there are no adopted e City of Pasadena. There are	d Habitat Conserv also no approved l	ation or Natural C ocal, regional or sta	ommunity Conservate habitat conserva	ation Plans ation plans.
13.	MI	NERAL RESOURCES. Would	the project:			

		Significant Impact	Mitigation is Incorporated	Significant Impact	No Impact
a.	Result in the loss of available and the residents of the state	-	mineral resource tl	hat would be of va	alue to the region
					\boxtimes
may con gravel, a	lo active mining operations e tain mineral resources. Thes nd Devils Gate Reservoir, wh these areas.	e two areas are	Eaton Wash, which	n, was formerly mi	ined for sand and
b.	Result in the loss of available a local general plan, specific			esource recovery s	site delineated on
					\boxtimes
the City. Park Mas by the C exist in t uses. T importan	The City's 2004 General Plan Furthermore, there are no noter Plan; or the 1999 "Aggre alifornia Department of Consider City of Pasadena and micherefore, the proposed projet mineral resource recovery supports. Will the project result in	nineral-resource gate Resources ervation, Divisio ning is not curre ject would not ite. See also Se	recovery sites sho in the Los Angeles on of Mines and Ge ently allowed within have significant in	wn in the Hahamo Metropolitan Area ology. No active n any of the City's apacts from the l	ongna Watershed a" map published mining operations designated land
a.	Exposure of persons to or glocal general plan or noise of				
installing urban en	he project itself will not lead to a stationary noise source, a vironment noise. Furthermor lified sounds, are subject to re	nd the only long e, in Pasadena	-term noise genera many urban enviro	ited by the project nment noises, suc	would be typical has leaf-blowing
to City re equipme accordar p.m. Mor construct	ect would generate short-termegulations governing hours of nt, and the allowed level of nce with these regulations, conday through Friday, 8 a.m. to tion related traffic plan is also ipment are established with	construction, nambient noise on struction noise to 5 p.m. on Safo required to el	oise levels generate (Chapter 9.36 of the e will be limited to turday, in or within nsure that truck rou	ed by construction ne Pasadena Mun normal working he 500 feet of a residutes for transporta	n and mechanical nicipal Code). In ours (7 a.m. to 7 dential area). A ation of materials

Significant

Unless

Less Than

Potentially

excess of standards.

parking plan for the construction phase will be submitted for approval to the Traffic Engineer in the Transportation Department and to the Zoning Administrator prior to the issuance of any permits. Therefore, adhering to established City regulations will ensure that the project would not generate noise levels in

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
b. Exposure of persons to or levels? ()	generation of e	xcessive groundbol	rne vibration or gi	roundborne noise
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project is not located near	ar any sources of	groundborne noise	or vibration.	
The proposed building is approxima has been designed to limit excessivibration levels are experienced out not be significantly impacted by grounds.	ve ground-borne side of the railwa	vibration to surrour ay's right-of-way. T	nding land uses, a	and no significant
c. A substantial permanent in existing without the project		ient noise levels ir	n the project vicin	nity above levels
				\boxtimes
WHY? See response to 14.a. The p The project does not involve installing the project would be typical urban en noises, such as leaf-blowing and a Pasadena Municipal Code.	ig a stationary no nvironment noise	ise source, and the Furthermore, in F	only long-term no Pasadena many ui	oise generated by rban environment
 d. A substantial temporary or levels existing without the p 		e in ambient noise	levels in the proje	ect vicinity above
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project would generate sadhere to City regulations governing mechanical equipment. (Chapter 9 regulations, construction noise will be Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Saturda established City regulations will en periodic increase in noise levels.	y hours of constructions of the Pasa coe limited to normally, in or within 50	uction and noise leveledena Municipal Comal working hours to feet of a residen	vels generated by ode). In accord (7 a.m. to 7 p.m. tial area). There	construction and ance with these Monday through fore, adhering to
e. For a project located within within two miles of a public or working in the project are	airport or public	use airport, would		
				\boxtimes
WHY? There are no airports or airp Bob Hope Airport (formerly the Burb from Pasadena in the City of Burb excessive airport related noise and w	ank-Glendale-Pa bank. Therefore,	isadena Airport), wl the proposed pro	nich is located mo	ore than 10 miles
f. For a project within the vicin working in the project area			oject expose peop	le residing or

April 26, 2007,

Central Park Master Plan Initial Study

Significant Unless

Page 23

		Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact	
					\boxtimes	
wh	? There are no private-use airpor	ts or airstrip	s within or near the City	y of Pasadena.		
15.	POPULATION AND HOUSING.	Would the p	project:			
	 a. Induce substantial population homes and businesses) of infrastructure)? () 					
					\boxtimes	
land cons proje infra infra	WHY? The proposed project involves improvements to an existing City park, which is consistent with the land use designations for the site (See Section 12 of this document). Therefore, the proposed project is consistent with the growth anticipated and accommodated by the City's General Plan. Furthermore, the project is located in a developed urban area with an established roadway network and in-place infrastructure. Thus, development of the proposed project would not require extending or improving infrastructure in a manner that would facilitate off-site growth. Therefore, the proposed project would not induce substantial population growth, and would have no related significant impacts.					
	b. Displace substantial numbers housing elsewhere? ()	s of existing	ı housing, necessitatin	g the construction	n of replacement	
					\boxtimes	
	? The project site does not contal lisplace any residents or housing,				sed project would	
	c. Displace substantial number elsewhere? ()	s of people,	, necessitating the co	nstruction of repla	acement housing	
					\boxtimes	
dwel	WHY? No persons currently reside on the project site and the project site does not contain any existing dwelling units. Therefore, the proposed project would not displace any people, and would have no related impacts.					
16.	PUBLIC SERVICES. Will the put the provision of new or physicall governmental facilities, the consorder to maintain acceptable services:	y altered go truction of v	overnmental facilities, i which could cause sig	need for new or p nificant environm	ohysically altered ental impacts, in	
	a. Fire Protection? ()					
					\boxtimes	
Cent	ral Park Master Plan Initial Study	April 26	6. 2007.	Page 24		

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The proposed project will not result in the	he need for addit	ional new or altered fire	protection services
and will not alter acceptable service ratios or i	response times.	Therefore, the propose	d project would not
significantly impact fire protection services. Simpacts.	See also Section	10.h) of this document	for wildfire-related

				•
b. Libraries? ()				
•				\boxtimes
WHY? The project is located one republic Information (library) System;				
c. Parks?()				
			. 🗀	\boxtimes
WHY? The project is a public park City's population.	and thus is a non-	-residential projec	t that would not dire	ectly increase the
d. Police Protection? ()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed project will a services and will not alter acceptable modifications to an existing public Department.	le service ratios o	or response times	. The proposed p	roject consists of
e. Schools?()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? This project will not create a	need for new or al	tered school facilit	ies.	
f. Other public facilities? ()			
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project's development with	ill not result in the	additional mainter	nance of public facil	lities.
17. RECREATION.				

	Significant Impact	Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Significant Impact	No Impact
a. Would the project increase recreational facilities such the accelerated? ()				
WHY? The proposed project is a population. The project itself would facilities, and would have no related si	d not lead to s	substantial physical	•	
 b. Does the project include in recreational facilities, which in the project include in the project in the project include in the project i				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project includes recreat facilities. The proposed redevelopme environment, and would have no ass not require, the construction or expandoes not involve the development of environment, and would have no associated. 18. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC.	ent of recreation sociated impacts asion of off-site roof recreational ociated impacts.	al facilities would r c. The proposed precreational facilities facilities that would	not have an adve roject does not in s. Therefore, the	rse effect on the volve, and would proposed project
 a. Cause an increase in traffic to the street system (i.e., result volume to capacity ratio on re 	lt in a substanti	ial increase in eithe	er the number of	
WHY? The project is bounded by Fai supported by a roadway network of modifications to the park will not incre existing use of the park. Therefore, to capacity of the street system.	consisting of C ease the capacit	colorado Blvd and by of the park nor w	Arroyo Parkway vill they result in a	r. The proposed ny change in the
 b. Exceed, either individually o congestion management age 				ed by the county
				\boxtimes
WHY? The Los Angeles County Met Congestion Management Program (Cl acceptable for the designated CMP impact occurs when the proposed proj [volume to capacity ratio] = 0.02), of significant impact occurs when the proposed project (V/C = 0.02)."	MP) in 2004. The highway and represent the highway and represent the highest following t	nis CMP identifies lead system. The affic demand on a (V/C > 1.00). If the	evel of service (LC CMP further state CMP facility by 2% ne facility is alrea	OS) E or better as es, "a significant of capacity (V/C ady at LOS F, a

Significant

Less Than

Potentially

Potentially Significant Unless Significant Mitigation is Incorporated Less Than Significant No Impact

In addition to CMP thresholds, the City's "Transportation Impact Review Current Practice and Guidelines" August, 2005 states that the following changes in LOS due to a project are considered a significant traffic impact:

Intersection Capacity Analysis (ICU)				
Current ICU	Change due to project			
Α	0.060			
В	0.050			
С	0.040			
D	0.030			
Ε	0.020			
F	0.010			

The project consists of upgrades to the park facilities. The use will remain a park and no new uses or structures are proposed that would increase traffic. The proposed project would not add 50 or more trips during either the AM or PM weekday peak hours to any CMP facility, and would not add 150 or more trips, in either direction, during either the AM or PM weekday peak hours to a mainline freeway. Thus, due to the size of the project, an impact analysis for CMP facilities is not required for the proposed project. In addition, according to PasDOT, the project would not significantly impact the level of service (LOS) at any roadway intersections. Therefore, the proposed project would not exceed, either individually or cumulatively, an establish level of service standard, and would have no related significant impacts.

C.	Result in a change in air traffic pa location that results in substantia		ither an increase ir)	n traffic levels or a d	change in
					\boxtimes
use airp	The project site is not within an a ort. Consequently, the proposed pin the directional patterns of aircratterns.	project would not a	ffect any airport fac	cilities and would no	ot cause a
d.	Substantially increase hazards intersections) or incompatible use			sharp curves or o	dangerous
					\boxtimes
WHY? The project will not alter or create any circulation systems and so it will not be hazardous to traffic circulation either within the project or in the vicinity of the project. Therefore, the proposed project would not increase hazards due to a design feature or incompatible use, and would have no associated impacts.					
e.	Result in inadequate emergency	access?()			
					\boxtimes
	The project does not involve the eliay. No roadways, access roads o				

April 26, 2007,

Page 27

impacts related to inadequate emergency access.

Central Park Master Plan Initial Study

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact	
f. Result in inadequate parking	capacity? ()			
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project consists of the rend neither increase the demand for parkin proposed project would have no impact	ig nor eliminate				
g. Conflict with adopted policies turnouts, bicycle racks)? (s, plans, or pro)	ograms supporting	alternative transp	ortation (e.g. bus	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? Objective 3.2.2 of the City's 20 is located adjacent to downtown bus Pasadena.					
19. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYST	EMS. Would t	he project:			
a. Exceed wastewater treatmen Board? ()	t requirements	of the applicable Re	egional Water Qua	ality Control	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project would generate wastewater in the form of domestic sewage. Domestic sewage typically meets wastewater treatment requirements because wastewater treatment facilities are designed to treat domestic sewage. The project does not involve the release of unique or unusual sewage into the wastewater treatment system. Therefore, the project would not exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board, and would have no associated impacts.					
b. Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? ()					
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The proposed project consists of minor alterations to an existing park, and as a result, will not increase the demand for water and wastewater service. No new water or wastewater improvements will be required for the project. Therefore, the proposed project would not require or result in the construction or expansion of new water or wastewater treatment facilities off-site, and the project would have no associated impacts.					
c. Require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? ()					
				\boxtimes	
Central Park Master Plan Initial Study	April 26, 2	2007,	Page 28		

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The project will not require the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or the expansion of existing facilities. The project is located in a developed urban area where storm drainage is provided by existing streets, storm drains, flood control channels, and catch basins. As discussed in Section 11, the project would involve only minor changes in the site's drainage patterns and does not involve altering any drainage courses or flood control channels.

The City of Pasadena through Ordinance 6837 adopted the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan recommended by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region. This ordinance enables the City to be part of the municipal storm sewer permit issued by the Los Angeles Region to the County of Los Angeles. The City Council is committed to adopting any changes made to the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation by the California regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region.

 d. Have sufficient water supplies resources, or are new or expand 			m existing entitlen	nents and		
				\boxtimes		
WHY? The proposed project consists of demand for water. Therefore, the project related impacts.						
e. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider, which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments? ()						
				\boxtimes		
WHY? The proposed project consists of the renovation of an existing park and would not increase the demand for wastewater service. Therefore, the project would not result in insufficient wastewater service, and would cause no related impacts.						
f. Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal needs? ()						
				\boxtimes		
WHY? The project can be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal needs. The City of Pasadena is served primarily by Scholl Canyon landfill, which is permitted through 2025, and secondarily by Puente Hills, which was repermitted in 2003 for 10 years.						
The project is located in a developed urban area and within the City's refuse collection area. The project will not result in the need for a new or in substantial alteration to the existing system of solid waste collection and disposal. Therefore, the project would cause no impacts under this topic						
g. Comply with federal, state, and lo	ocal statutes and re	egulations related t	o solid waste? ()		
				\boxtimes		
Central Park Master Plan Initial Study	April 26, 2007,		Page 29			

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? In 1992, the City adopted the "Source Reduction and Recycling Element" to comply with the California Integrated Waste Management Act. This Act requires that jurisdictions maintain a 50% or better diversion rate for solid waste. The City implements this requirement through Section 8.61 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, which establishes the City's "Solid Waste Collection Franchise System". As described in Section 8.61.175, each franchisee is responsible for meeting the minimum recycling diversion rate of 50% on both a monthly basis and annual basis. The proposed project is required to comply with the applicable solid waste franchise's recycling system, and thus, will meet Pasadena's and California's solid waste diversion regulations. In addition, the project complies with the City's Construction and Demolition Ordinance (PMC Section 8.62) and design requirements for refuge storage areas (PMC Section 17.64.240). Therefore, the project would not cause any significant impacts from conflicting with statutes or regulations related to solid waste.

20. EARLIER ANALYSIS. Not applicable to this project.

21. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

a.	Does the project have the habitat of a fish or sustaining levels, threate the range of a rare or e periods of California histor.	wildlife species, ca en to eliminate a plai endangered plant or	use a fish or wild nt or animal comn animal or elimina	dlife population to nunity, reduce the	drop below self- number or restrict
		П	П	\bowtie	П

WHY? As discussed in Sections 3 and 5 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to Aesthetics or Air Quality. Also, as discussed in Section 6 and 11 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to special status species, stream habitat, and wildlife dispersal and migration. Furthermore, the proposed project would not affect the local, regional, or national populations or ranges of any plant or animal species and would not threaten any plant communities. Similarly, as discussed in Section 7 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to archaeological, or paleontological resources. ,As discussed in Sections 11, 13 and 14 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to water quality, Mineral Resources or Noise.

The project site is a contributor to a National Register Historic District, and proposes the demolition of a non-historic restroom structure and the rehabilitation of two historic structures, the El Centro d Acción Social building and the Lawn Bowler's Clubhouse. The proposed new structures are required to be reviewed by the Design Commission to ensure compatibility with the existing park and adherence to the Secretary of the Interiors Standards. Impacts will be less than significant.

Therefore, the project will not substantially degrade the quality of the land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, noise and objects of historic or aesthetic significance.

b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable

		impact	Incorporated	impact	
	when viewed in connection was and the effects of probable fur		of past projects, the	e effects of othe	r current projects,
					\boxtimes
Section conside	The proposed project would no 5.c. of this document, the perable. Therefore, the proposed tive impacts.	project's contril	bution to the cumu	lative air qualit	y scenario is not
C.	Does the project have envil human beings, either directly			e substantial ad	dverse effects on
			П	M	П

Potentially

Significant

Significant

Unless

Mitigation is

Less Than

Significant

No Impact

WHY? As discussed in Sections 5, 10, 11, and 18 of this document, the proposed project would not expose persons to the hazards of toxic air emissions, chemical or explosive materials, flooding, or transportation hazards. In addition, as discussed in Sections 3 Aesthetics, 12 Land Use and Planning, 14 Noise, 15 Population and Housing, 16 Public Services, 17 Recreation, 18 Transportation/Traffic and 19 Utilities and Service Systems the project would not indirectly cause substantial adverse effects on humans.

Therefore, the proposed project would not have a Mandatory Finding of Significance due to environmental effects that could cause substantial adverse effects on humans.

INITIAL STUDY REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

Document

- Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act, California Public Resources Code, revised January 1, 1994 official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999.
- 2 CEQA Air Quality Handbook, South Coast Air Quality Management District, revised 1993
- 3 East Pasadena Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, codified 2001
- 4 Energy Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1983
- Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2002
- Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) Land Use and Mobility Elements of the General Plan, Zoning Code Revisions, and Central District Specific Plan, City of Pasadena, certified 2004
- 7 2000-2005 Housing Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002.
- 8 Inclusionary Housing Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.71 Ordinance #6868
- 9 Land Use Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- Mobility Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- Noise Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- Noise Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 9.36 Ordinances # 5118, 6132, 6227, 6594 and 6854
- North Lake Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, Codified 1997
- Pasadena Municipal Code, as amended
- Recommendations On Siting New Sensitive Land Uses, California Air Resources Board, May 2005
- Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide, "Growth Management Chapter," Southern California Association of Governments, June 1994
- 17 Safety Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- Scenic Highways Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1975
- Seismic Hazard Maps, California Department of Conservation, official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999. The preliminary map for Condor Peak was released in 2002.
- 20 South Fair Oaks Specific Plan Overlay District Planning and Development, codified 1998
- State of California "Aggregate Resource in the Los Angeles Metropolitan Area" by David J. Beeby, Russell V. Miller, Robert L. Hill, and Robert E. Grunwald, Miscellaneous map no. .010, copyright 1999, California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology
- 22 Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.70 Ordinance #6837
- 23 Transportation Impact Review Current Practice and Guidelines, City of Pasadena, August, 2005
- 24 Tree Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.52 Ordinance # 6896
- West Gateway Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development
- Department codified 2001

اچ (ر از

20 21

13.3

1.4

.

26 Zoning Code, Chapter 17 of the Pasadena Municipal Code